

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

PAMELA M. TITTLE, on behalf of)
herself and a class of persons)
similarly situated, *et. al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
ENRON CORP., an Oregon)
Corporation, *et. al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. H-01-3913
(Consolidated)

**THE SPARK INSTITUTE’S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT NORTHERN TRUST
COMPANY’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Stephen M. Saxon
Edward A. Scallet
Ellen M. Goodwin
Jennifer E. Eller
Groom Law Group, Chtd.
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: 202-857-0620
Facsimile: 202-659-4503

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* The SPARK
Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

THE ROLE OF THE 401(K) PLAN RECORDKEEPER.....5

ARGUMENT10

I. RECORDKEEPERS ARE NOT ERISA FIDUCIARIES 11

II. THE LAW RECOGNIZES THAT PERSONS CAN BE SUBJECT
TO THE FIDUCIARY PROVISIONS WHEN ACTING IN ONE
CAPACITY AND NOT SUBJECT TO THEM WHEN ACTING IN
ANOTHER.....14

III. ERISA CANNOT BE READ TO ALLOW SERVICE PROVIDERS
TO IGNORE A DIRECTION TO BE REPLACED, MUCH LESS
REQUIRE THEM TO DO THAT16

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Arizona State Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Citibank</u> , 125 F.3d 715 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	12
<u>Beddall v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</u> , 137 F.3d 12 (1 st Cir. 1998) ..	12, 15
<u>Board of Trustees of Western Lake Superior Piping Industry Pension Fund v. American Benefit Plan Admins., Inc.</u> , 925 F. Supp. 1424 (D. Minn. 1996)	13
<u>CSA 401(k) Plan v. Pension Professionals Inc.</u> , 195 F.3d 1135 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	12
<u>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</u> , 920 F.2d 457 (7 th Cir. 1990).....	19
<u>Depalma Hotel Corp. v. Third Party Admins., Inc.</u> , No: 3:99-CV-00227-R, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15095 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2000).....	12
<u>Ed Miniati, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Co.</u> , 805 F.2d 732 (7 th Cir. 1987).....	17
<u>Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</u> , No. 01-7608, 2002 WL 1902607, at *7 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2002)	17
<u>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Savings Bank</u> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	15
<u>Pegram v. Herdrich</u> , 120 S. Ct. 2143 (2000)	15
<u>Sommers Drug Stores Co. Employee Profit Sharing Trust v. Corrigan Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 793 F.2d 1456 (5th Cir. 1986)	15
<u>Wilkinson v. Haworth</u> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 687 (S.D. Miss. 2002)	12

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8	11, 12
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2	18
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(c).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1102(34).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21).....	14
H.R. Conf. R. No. 93-1280, at 312 (1974)	18
